The currency exposure of the Group based on the information provided to key management is as follows: (continued)

Group
SGD USD MMK EUR MYR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 11,984 2,270 843 25 130
Trade and other receivables 53,103 23,705 513 – 120
Intra-group receivables 101,847 17,198 – – 595
Other financial assets 465 32 – – 82

167,399 43,205 1,356 25 927

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (73,550) (22,016) (1,447) (1,847) (280)
Intra-group payables (101,847) (17,198) – – (595)
Borrowings (50,000) (1,554) – – –

(225,397) (40,768) (1,447) (1,847) (875)

Net financial (liabilities)/assets (57,998) 2,437 (91) (1,822) 52

Less: Net financial assets denominated
in the respective entities’ functional
currencies 52,225 (860) – – 382

Currency exposure (5,773) 1,577 (91) (1,822) 434

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

If the USD changes against the SGD by 5% (2018: 5%), the MMK changes against the SGD by 5% (2018: 5%), the EUR
changes against the SGD by 5% (2018: 5%), and the MYR changes against the SGD by 5% (2018: 5%) with all other
variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial asset/liability position will
be as follows:

 Increase/(decrease)
Loss after tax

2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Group
USD against SGD
 - strengthened 5 (65)
 - weakened (5) 65

MMK against SGD
 - strengthened 58 4
 - weakened (58) (4)

EUR against SGD
 - strengthened 71 76
 - weakened (71) (76)

MYR against SGD
 - strengthened (46) (18)
 - weakened 46 18

 A N N UA L  R E PO RT  2 0 1 9 115

Notes to
The Financial Statements
 For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting
all instruments traded in the market.

The Group and the Company are not exposed to any significant price risks.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of